
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 1 August 2018

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Robert Knowles

Cllr Bob Upton

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 9 AUGUST 2018

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  MINUTES  

To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 May 2018 which had been laid 
on the table half an hour before the start of the meeting.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OBJECTION THE FOX, 21 FRENSHAM ROAD, 
LOWER BOURNE, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 3PH  (Pages 5 - 34)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) where an objection has been made by 
Environmental Health.  Only the Police and Environmental Health may object 
to a TEN on the grounds that the TEN would undermine any of the four 
Licensing Objectiv
[...]
ENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B – 09 AUGUST 2018

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OBJECTION

THE FOX, 21 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER BOURNE, FARNHAM, SURREY, 
GU10 3PH

[Ward Affected: Farnham Wards]

Summary and Purpose

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a standard 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) where an objection has been made by 
Environmental Health.  Only the Police and Environmental Health may object to a 
TEN on the grounds that the TEN would undermine any of the four Licensing 
Objectives.

Current Licensed activities

1. The Temporary Event Notice for the proposed event at the premises (The 
Fox) is shown at Annexe 1.  The Fox has a Premises Licence, attached at 
Annexe 2, which permits:

 Live Music (indoors) 
1900 to 2300 Monday to Saturday
1900 to 2230 Sunday

 Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
1030 to 2300 Monday to Thursday
1030 to 2330 Friday & Saturday
1100 to 2230 Sunday

 Opening Hours
0830 to 2330 Monday to Thursday
0830 to 0000 Friday & Saturday
1100 to 2300 Sunday

Temporary Event Notice requested

2. The ‘premises user’ under the TEN, Mr Matthew Eaton is the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor of The Fox, seeks to have regulated 
entertainment and sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only, from 
1400 until 2300 hours on the 11 August 2018, for a  weekend long beer and 
music festival in their expansive garden ‘Fox Fest’.

3. The licensable activities intended to carry on at the premises at the event are:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sale)

 The provision of regulated entertainment

4. The Licensing Act 2003 permits only the Police and Environmental Health to 
object to a Temporary Event Notice; no other authority or person.  Objections 
can be raised on any of the four Licensing Objectives.

5. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance
4. Protection of Children from Harm

6. Environmental Health have raised an objection to the Notice on the grounds 
of Prevention of Public Nuisance, and their representation is set out at 
Annexe 3 to this report.  The Police have not raised any objections.

7. Attached at Annexe 4 is a map showing the premises and surrounding area 
of Farnham Town Centre.

The Purpose of the Hearing

8. The Sub-Committee must consider the Temporary Event Notice in 
conjunction with the comments from Environmental Health.  The Sub-
Committee is asked to hear the applicant and the Environmental Health 
representation.  The notice must be considered on its own merits.  It is open 
to the Sub-Committee to decide to: 

 permit the temporary event as applied for, giving its reasons for this 
decision. The Sub-Committee may impose one or more of the 
conditions stated in the premises licence on the TEN (insofar as such 
conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it considers that this is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or

 having regard to the objection raised, to give a Counter Notice to the 
premises user to prevent the event going ahead, if it is considered it is 
appropriate  for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so.  If this 
option is selected, the Sub-Committee will again have to give reasons 
for its decision. 

Other Possible Outcomes

Page 6



9. At any time before the hearing is held or dispensed with, Environmental 
Health may, with the agreement of the premises user and the Police, modify 
the Temporary Event Notice by making changes to it, acknowledged by the 
Council.  If this happens, the objection notice will then be regarded as 
withdrawn and the effect will be that a modified Temporary Event Notice will 
then be effective.  

10. The Sub Committee has been convened and report prepared so that the 
matter may be considered within the timescale laid down in the legislation, if 
required.  It may be 
[...]
tions

Alcohol
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 

 At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence.

 At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence.

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises— 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to— 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold 
or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner; 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either— 

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

4. The responsible person must ensure that— 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures— 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

Page 17



(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 
available to customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to 
be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.”

5. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption 
[...]
ntertainment or services, activities, other entertainments or matters ancillary to 
the use of premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Hot food, supply of alcohol, open fires and cigarette vending machine.

ELEMENTS OF OPERATING SCHEDULE TO ADDRESS LICENSING OBJECTIVES:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Please see below.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Appropriate digital CCTV equipment and a sufficient number of cameras shall be installed and 
maintained at the premises.
The cameras shall record at all times customers are on the premises.
The cameras shall record colour images that are clear enough to allow the Police to use them to 
investigate any crimes that are committed on the premises.
The areas covered by the cameras shall be all areas and corridors within the premises that are 
open to the public, not including the toilets.
A camera shall be positioned to obtain images of persons entering the building by the main 
entrance.
Cameras shall also be installed in the garden area to cover all of the garden where the public have 
access.
No persons other than the Police, the Licensing Authority, the Premises Licence Holder or 
Designated Premises Supervisor ("DPS") shall have access to the CCTV recording equipment or 
the recordings made from such equipment.
Recordings made on the CCTV system shall be retained for a period of at least 30 days of 
recording.
A minimum of two notices stating that CCTV is in operation shall be displayed throughout the 
premises where the public have access.
The notices shall be at least A4 size.

c) Public Safety

The premises shall not sell alcoholic beverages under any circumstances to any person who 
appears to have consumed an excess of alcohol or appears to be under the influence of drugs.
The Police shall be informed if any person is doing, using, carrying or supplying controlled 
substances, i.e. drugs, whilst at the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

A writte
[...]
e start of regulated entertainment, the level of music emanating from the premises shall be 
monitored outside at the boundary of the premises to ensure, as far as practicable, that such 
entertainment is unlikely to cause a public nuisance to residents living in the immediate area.
A log shall be maintained of these checks and shall include the date and time the check was 
made, the member of staff who made the check and what their observations were.
For regulated entertainment that lasts for over 1 hour in duration, additional checks shall be 
undertaken hourly to ensure that music levels remain unlikely to cause a public nuisance.
Doors and windows shall be closed (except access and egress) during regulated entertainment.
The garden area and terraced area shall be closed to customers at 21:00 hours, save for access 
to and from the designated smoking area.
The designated smoking area shall be located in the bottom patio area.
All music in the garden area shall cease at 21:00 hours.
After 21:00 hours the gates to the garden shall be shut to prevent access by members of the 
public.
Signage shall be displayed at the exits and in the car park requesting members and guests to 
respect the needs of local residents by quietly leaving the premises and car park.
A written event management plant ("the EMP") shall be drawn up and implemented by the DPS in 
relation to any events held at the premises outside of the ordinary course of business.
Events are defined as:-

Any regular occurrence such as a weekly quiz, live music on a Sunday afternoon, burger 
and beer night would be considered as events in the normal course of business.  Events 
outside the normal course of business would be one off, special occasions such as an 
annual charity event or events requiring a Temporary Event Notice.

Each EMP shall set out the following:-
a. the nature of the event;
b. the times the event shall be held (start and finish times);
c. the expected numbers of attendees;
d. any special pr
[...]
be accompanied by an adult.
Any person who appears to look under 25 shall be challenged and must provide acceptable 
identification, otherwise service of alcohol shall be refused.

Annexe 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing on 
20th November 2017 by the Licensing Authority
1. A written Garden and Terrace Management Policy ("The Policy") shall be drawn up by the 

DPS and/or the Operator and agreed with the Environmental Health and Licensing Teams 
and implemented by the DPS by no later than 22nd December 2017.

2. A written Dispersal Management Plan ("The Management Plan") shall be drawn up by the 
DPS and/or the Operator and agreed with the Environmental Health and Licensing Teams 
and implemented by the DPS by no later than 22nd December 2017.

3. Only 6 additional events shall be permitted outside the premises (but in addition to the 
permissible TENs). 

4. All doors and windows shall be shut after 23:00 (except for access and egress). 

5. The designated smoking area shall be closed to customers carrying drinks after 23:00.

6. Licensable activities on the first floor shall not be permitted, but the consumption of alcohol 
and alcohol being served as ancillary to dining use shall be permitted. 

Annexe 4 – Plans

Attached

Page 22



Page 23

ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

ANNEXE 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

ANNEXE 5



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OBJECTION THE FOX, 21 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER BOURNE, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 3PH
	The Fox Annexe 1
	The Fox Annexe 2
	The Fox Annexe 3
	Annexe 4
	The Fox Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B  1
09.08.18

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  9 AUGUST 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Libby Piper (Substitute)

Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Robert Knowles

12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Michael Goodridge was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

Councillor Libby Piper substituted for Councillor Robert Knowles.

13. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The notes of the meeting which took place on 8 May 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

14. LICENSING ACT 2003 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH OBJECTION THE FOX, 21 FRENSHAM ROAD, LOWER BOURNE, 
FARNHAM, SURREY, GU10 3PH (Agenda item 3.)  

The Sub-Committee received a report outlining an application for a standard 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) from The Fox, 21 Frensham Road, Lower Bourne, 
Farnham. The application had received 1 relevant representation froma  
responsible authority, namely, Environmental Health. 

The ‘premises user’ under the TEN, Mr Matthew Eaton is the current Designated 
Premises Supervisor of The Fox, sought to have regulated entertainment and sale 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises only, from 1400 until 2300 hours on the 
11 August 2018, for a  weekend long beer and music festival in their expansive 
garden ‘Fox Fest’. The TEN would allow customers to remain in the garden area 
from 9-11pm on the Saturday, allowing for regulated entertainment in that area and 
sale of alcohol which was currently not permitted on their standard licence. 

The Sub-Committee noted that Environmental Health had raised an objection to the 
Notice on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance but there had been no 
representation from the Police. 

The Sub-Committee invited the applicant to outline their reasons for the application 
and Members also heard the responsible authority. It was noted during discussion 



Licensing Sub-Committee B  2
09.08.18

that the applicant did not intend to have music outside but this was to aid dispersal 
in the later hours. It was also noted from the responsible authority that there had 
been a number of complaints that under the current conditions, these were not 
being adhered to, specifically people not leaving the garden area after 9pm. 
However, this was something that they would be keeping a close eye on and 
possibly be subject to a review in the future if it continued. 

Following the conclusion of questions, the Sub-Committee withdrew to consider the
application. The Sub-Committee reconvened and the Council’s Solicitor confirmed
they had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their deliberations on the
wording of their decision which was as follows:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a TEN, taking into 
account the representation(s) received, statutory guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the TEN on Saturday. However, taking into 
account the concerns of the Environmental Health Officer, and noting the recent 
complaints and observations including those received from local residents, the Sub-
Committee added conditions noted below, which already applied to the premises 
license. Having heard representations from both parties, the amendment/additional 
conditions were proportionate and appropriate to address the licensing objective 
relating to Prevention of Nuisance.

The following were highlighted to the applicant and were imposed on the TEN:
• No music outside of the premises after 8.30pm. This was indicated by the 

applicant at the hearing. 

• There was adequate supervision within the curtilage of the premises and in 
the garden to ensure that customers left quietly and noise was kept to a 
minimum during the course of the event.  

• That the Garden and Patio management plan would operate until 11pm on 
the Saturday evening. 

The Sub-Committee asked that the applicant closed all windows and doors in the 
premises save for ingress and egress from 9pm to minimise the possible effects of 
noise emanating from the premises.

The Sub-Committee observed that the applicant had contacted local residents and 
provided them with contact details if there were any issues. The Panel requested 
that the applicant continued this communication throughout the course of the event.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm

Chairman


